Birmingham Airport (Rights Over Land) Order 2020

Whereas (1) Birmingham Airport Limited has served the requisite notices on the requisite persons and published the requisite notice in an appropriate newspaper as required pursuant to Part 1 paragraph 1 of Schedule 7 to the Civil Aviation Act 1982; and (2) the Secretary of Transport having duly considered any objection made and the report of the Planning Inspector appointed pursuant to Part 1 paragraph 3 of Schedule 7 to the Civil Aviation Act 1982 is satisfied that it is expedient to make an order to secure the safe and efficient use for civil aviation purposes of land vested in Birmingham Airport Limited a private limited company at Birmingham Airport in the City of Birmingham as required by section 44(1)(a) of the Civil Aviation Act 1982;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 44(1), 44(2) and 44(3) of the Civil Aviation Act 1982, the Secretary of State hereby makes the following order:

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Birmingham Airport (Rights Over Land) Order 2020.

Interpretation

2. In this Order:

"the Obstacle Limitation Surfaces" means those surfaces required for the safe and efficient use and operation of aircraft in accordance with, respectively, the Civil Aviation Authority Publication CAP 1732 and the EASA Certification Specifications and Guidance Material for Aerodromes Design (CS-ADR-DSN) as at the date of this Order.

"the Order Map" means the map which forms the Schedule to this Order.

Rights Over Land

3. Birmingham Airport limited shall have the following rights over, in and in relation to the land coloured red on the Order Map in connection with the operation of Birmingham Airport namely the right to cut down, alter, restrict or remove any shrub, hedge or tree so as to bring Birmingham Airport into conformity with the Obstacle Limitation Surfaces any shrubs, hedges, or trees which contravene those requirements and the right to enter upon the said land for such purposes as often as may be reasonably necessary.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Transport

[Name] [Status]

[Date] 2020

This Order was made on the application of Birmingham Airport Limited of Diamond House, Birmingham B26 3QJ